- ORDINANCE NO. 4 32255

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR INDUSTRIAL COST RECOVERY BY

.THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS IN CONNECTION WITH THE

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY CONSTRUCTION

GRANT PROGRAM WITH RESPECT TO PUBLIC ILAW 95-217.

WHEREAS, The City of Conway did accept an offer of a con-
struction grant from the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
for 75 percent reimbursement of the eligible costs of a sewerage
project, and

WHEREAS,.by accepting the grant offered, the City of Conway,
among other things, agreed to adopt, implemént and maintain a
system of industrial cost recovery for construction grants as
approved by the Regional Administrator of the Environmental
Protection Agency in accordance with EPA regulations 40 CFR
35.925-11, 35.928 and 35.935-15, and

WHEREAS, action must be takeﬁ to.set forth billing and
collection procedures and the disposition of funds collected.
(This legislative enactment provides for the general provisions
of industrial cost recovery &for the use of supplements to define
specific schedules of charges for each individual grant or period
of grants requiring an industrial cost recovery charge.)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY. COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSA.S THAT :

SECTION 1. "City" as used in this ordinance shall mean the
City of Conway, Arkansas.

The initials "EPA" as used in this ordinance shall mean the
United States Environmental Protection Agency.

Other terms and specifics relating to a particular grant
project are as defined and included in the applicable section or
supplement to this ordinance.

Section 2. All existing or future industrial users as
defined in Section 7, which contribute applicable wastes to the
sanitary sewer system of the City shall be charged a fee in
proportion to the Federal grant allocable to the treatment of

such industrial wastes. The charge for industrial cost recovery

shall be based upon such factors as volume, delivery flow rate

and waste strength characteristics.

Section 3. The industrial cost recovery amount shall be



based on the Federal government's share of the sewerage project
costs as specified in the ordinance supplement. The cost recovery
period shall be based on the useful lifé of the grant-funded
treatment works or 30 years, whichever is less. The annual amount
to be recovefed shall not include an interest component.

Section 4. The City shall return 50 percent of the amounts
recovered from industrial users together with any interest earned,
to the U. S. Treasury annually. The recovered amounts returned to
the U. S. Treasury shall be transmitted annually through the EPA
together with any intefest earned thereon from the temporary in-
vestment of such funds.

The City shall retain 50 percent of fhe amount recovered from
industrial users. A portion of the retainage may be used to pay
the incremental costs of adminiétration of the Industrial Cost
Recovery System.

Section 5. Eighty (80) percent of the retainage, after paying
the incremental costs of administration, together with any interest
earned, shall be deposited annually in a separate fund. This fund,
together with interest earned thereon, shall be solely used for
the eligible costs of the expansion or reconstruction of treatment
works associated with the project or.as necessary to meet the
requirements of the EPA. The City shall obtain the written approval
of the Regional Administrator of the EPA prior to commitment of the
retained amounts for any expansion or reconstruction. Pending use,
the amounts deposited in this fund shall be invested in obligations
of the United States Government or agency thereof; or, deposited
in local banks in accounts fully collateralized by obligations of
the United States Government or any agency thereof.

Section 6. The remaining 20 percent of the funds retained
by the éity shall be deposited annually into anofherAseparate fund.
The funds may be used as the City desires; however, sﬁch f;nds
cannot be used to reduce any charges related to sewer use, or in
any manner prohibited by other ordinances of the City.

Section 7.. All users of the sewage system shall be assigned
to a category designating that the user is subject to or exempt
from industrial cost recovery charges. Criteria for assignment éf

industrial users to the categories subject to industrial cost



g N
recovery is as follows:

All non-governmental, non-residential users of a publicly
owned treatment works which discharges more than the equivalent of
25,000 gallons per day of saﬁitary waste and which is identified in
the Standard Industrial Classification Manual, 1972, Office of the
Management and Budget, as amended and supplemented under one of the
following divisions:

Division A - Agricultural, forestry, fishing.

Division B Mining.

Division D - Manufacturing.

Division E Transportation, communications, electric, gas and
sanitaryrservices. |

Division il— Services.

A user in the divisions may be excluded if it is determined that
such user introduces primarily ségregated doméstic wastes or wastes
from sanitary conveniences in the amount of 25,000 gallons per da&,
or less. Sanitary flow of industrial users shall not be subject to
the industrial cost recovery charge. ‘Sanitary‘wastes, for purposes
of this ordinance, are the wastes of the strength discharged from
residential users as identified by the two parameteré - 200 parts per
million (PPM) biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) and 200 parts per million

(PPM) suspended solids (SS).

Section 8. The basis for billing industrial cost recovery

charges shall be in accordance with'existing sewer use billing
policies and procedures. Each inaustrial user, as defined in

Section 7 of‘this ordinance, shéll be charged based on their process
waste contribution. The industrial cost recovery charges will be
specifically noted on a customer's regular sewerage use bill, or
shall be set forth as a separate bill. Industrial cost recovery
charges shall be billed to individual users at least once each year,
but may be billed more often is deemed practical.

Section 9. To determine the use charges for industrial‘cost
recovery where delivery flow rate, and biochemical oxygen demand
(BOD) and suspended solids (SS) loading are factors, the Federal grant
amount shall first be assigned to fuhctional cost components related
to the characteristics based on treatment works design criteria.

The resulting component grant amounts shali then be divided by the

cost recovery period to derive the effective annual cost recovery



amount. These amounts shall be divided by the total treatment works
design capacities of the respective functions to arrive at unit charges
for industrial cost recovery.

Section 10. The charges as determined based on criteria in

Section 9, develops the amount of sewerage works grant to be re-
covered from each industrial user. The schedule of industrial cost
recovery charges, as specified in ordinanée supplements, shall be
reviewed and adjusted annually for: (1) Changes in treatment

works capacity; and (2) The receipt of additional grant awards.

Section 11. All industrial users shall be monitored by the
City for the determination Qf‘fheir hydraulic and strength con-
tribution. The results of such mbnitoring shall be used as the
individual industry's total contributed(flow and strength concen-
tration. A deduction may be given where discernible for allowance
of waste from sanitary.conveniences to determiné the portion'of
induStrial process waste subject to industrial cost recovery charges.
Such allowance of waste from sanitary con?éniences_shall be based on
an estimate of 25 galléns per day per employee and 200 pérts per
million (PPM) biochemical oxygeh demand (BbD) and 200 parts per
million (PPM) suspended solids (8S5), or the best available techndlogy
at time of billing.

Section 12. All industrial users subject to the industrial

cost recovery charge shall be billed in accordance with City billing
practices with charges beginning as stated in respective supplements

and continued for as long as the charges are required to be effective.

Section 13. Amounts collected from the industrial cost recovery
charge will be certified to annually, subject to proper accounting
procedures. The separation and transmittal of the amounts collected
into the respective funds specified in Sections 4, 5 and 6 will also
be certified to.

Section 14. The Environmental Protection Agency shall have the

right to audit all records pertinent to the industrial cost recovery

system.

Section 15. Any charge or amendment to this ordinance must

have the written approval of the Regional Administrator of the EPA.



&y

Section 16. This ordinance shall take and be in full force
from and after its passage under the terms provided herein.

Section 17. The Mayor is hereby authorized to issue supplements
to this ordinance as required for additional grant receipts or
changes as specified in Section 10.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas

this day of . ‘ . 197 .

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

5r



CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS

SUPPLEMENT No. 1

TO ORDINANCE NO.

1. Federal Environmental Protection Agency grant of $4,466,377

for EPA Grant Project No. C~05-0369~03~0 subject to industrial |
cost recovery charges beginning the first day of October ' 3
19 79 and continuing for the next 30 years thereafter.

2. Description of treatment works constructed and service area
located therein are as identified in EPA Treatment Works Grant

Application No. C~05-0369~03-0 , dated October, 1977 .

3. The Federal Grant Amount for this project is $4,466,377. Based
upon engineering analysis such amount is alldcated $1,956,889 to
flow; $l,072,846 to BOb; and $l,436,642 to Suspended Solids as
indicated on attached Table 2. A

4, .The basis of design for this projecf is flow 6.0 mgd;

BOD 10,008 pounds per day; and Suspended Solids 10,008 pounds per
day.

5. Assignment of unit charges to functional cost components for

this specific grant is shown in Table 1.



1CR Calculations,...

30 Mar 78

. = ~ T c-77-13
TABLE 1

COMPONENT - TOTAL FLOW BOD sS

| | cost | 2] %8 | % $ 2 $
Interceptor ¢ 15,079 | 100] 15,079
Pump Sta. & FM 433,934 | 100| 433,934
Mobilization 77,000 | 100 77,000
Operations Bldg. 221,000 | 100] 221,000
Primary Clarifiers 197,000 35 68,950 65 128,050
Reration Basins 490,000 60 294,000 40 196,000
Final Clarifiers 261,000 60| 156,600 40 104,400
Miscellaneous Struct. 36,750 | 100 35,750 |
Chlorine Bldg. 102,000 | 100{ 102,000
Filter Bldg. /393,000 | 38| 149,340 62 243,660
WW & C1. Cont. Tank 217,000 | 100{ 217,000 | |
Drying Beds o 170,000 35 59,500 65 110,500
STudge Dig. & P. Bldg.| 820,000 35| 287,000 65 533,000
Gritser & Thp. Bldg. 130,000 | 100{ 130,000
Thickeners 99,000 35 34,650 65 64,350
Exterior Piping 603,000 | 100 603,000
Interior Piping 439,000 35| 153,650 65 285,350
Pump Bldg. 162,000 | 60 97,200 40 64,800
Site Work 56,000 | 100 56,000 | '
Roads 87,000 | 100 87,000
Mobile Equip. 69,000 35 24,150 65 44,850
Instrumentation 186,250 | 100] 186,250
Electrical 250,900 | 100 250,900 | | -
Total $5,515,913 | 44|%$2,415,913 | 24$1,325,040 32 | $1,774,960




o«

4 o o o
“ICR Calculations, ... 30 Mar 78
C-77-13
L TABLE 2@ |
STEP TOTAL - FLOW - BOD ss
costT | % $ 1 % $ % $
111 45,515,913 | 44 | $2,415,913 | 24 | $1.,325,040 | 32 | $1,744,960
EPA Share @ 75% 4,136,935 1,811,935 993,780 1,331,220
EPA Share Step I 8,853 3,895 2.125° 2,833
EPA Share Step 11 320,589 141,059 76,941 102,589
Totals $4,466,377 | 44 | §1,956,889 | 24 | $1,072,846 | 32 | $1,436,642

L ]

il

$1,956,889/6,000 = $326.15/1000 gals. /30 yrs,=$10.87/1000g/yr.

$107.20/#/30 yrs.

FLOW: Cost per Unit

BOD:  Cost per Unit = $1,072,846/10,008< - $3.57/4/yr.
SS:  Cost per Unit = $1,436,642/10,008= $143.55/#/30 yrs. = $4.79/#/yr.
6. Unit charges shown in Table 2 will be applied. to sewage_contri—

butions of industrial users subject to the ICR charge,fromv'

October 1, 1979 o October 1, 2009, unless revised

"according to Section 10 of the ordinance.

r 19 79

by action of the Mayor subject to authorization given by Ordinance

7. Made effective this 23 day of \M,thxyf

No. /) -74. 3 of the City of Conway, Arkansas déted the P
day of sy a) , 19 29 .

Mayor
ATTEST: : ‘ , .

City Clerk



LA 7 LWNWUWDLINL W\ L s Vidae s \ ey L
CITY OF CONWAY SEWAGE IMPROVEMENTS ~ 1978 DATE : L= = D
No. of | Total EEff.] Bffluent ICR(4)| Total T5s. BOD |ICR(5) |Total | Lbs.  |ICR [otal ~ ICR(7)
Employees flow flow less Flow lbs. BOD| less (2) |BOD 1bs. | TSS TSS  [CR Cost
Company 1000821 Domestic(l) |Cost per day domestic |Cost TSS hess Cost [osts Ter Year
per day flow portion per day Eomestlc
10000821 /day o | portion
Aeemotor | L2 /S 9.2 202370 D 8 el &) 2..C 25880 401389 /2377
DA Recpoh) 250 | 609 STle o eeiady |
-Kﬁ*ﬁf&q‘ 0F Conatl, 23 O = .“/f{“ NSRRI S : .
' T TFTEE - (7753 _
-CW)VT./M((, Dl 7z /S5 S G S04 B2 374 LT o g | /o2 8 | Foa 23,983 7482 77
- Llomwpn Mg 300 | SO Z 93,9 3059227 Q.G 0 % (2.4 | NP |11 k5R02007] )023.ST
T DErm Poops | 38 (2 & ) G Ro0asil P90 b 269, 0 ze s Ll | eS| IrRilSa21.28 7 922.38
: FMC doo | RIT D ~‘7§?7f,@;;' Ll Al Do | Qo B9 448G 821550 ¢2,0070 ] 403,23
‘ - - l S L - N - . * * - - 1
za./(:mz'mm 20 | GA2 bl & sl 2.3 o © 205 7.6 z<bdleqiRed Jobol
i fotyvenn | 300 | /09 4 /o149 Progesd LG L2848 22 R | Zo.2. 22912429787 / $22.96
LN G o R S A /4.3 398" |
1. fock TEARN (2 .3 P aebl
7
22T fonT| 272 2.2 AR s R SRR N S
— [@<x=), L= — (5.8 — o> EPA S RSE . Co
-3 JMC’ $23 9L 8. | SO ) TIN )16 ."‘)" OGS N i Bl e, | LA o] CO 010623 /C/éégpﬁ_
- RN ECTAY, _QZI)(EIATY CEL L =T o> | Gasa) | Luit) 132/63 5161.51) (933725
Vizeo Lo /213 -/ _)/G,r, ------ AR VAL 2\%‘.;:7,-‘5 S0 | < 8 C 2] a5 ;a«:fy R IRe
U5 L AL (380 | /90.2 [ S87 80 -20<f--.<<7- )l remcca S 700,/ ?47%.1.« %,zo.e.?/ 3176.4¢
6.
7. : . oo ‘ :
C D Basco ON TG3T DaATEY RATHE THArS WaTeRr USASE:
Notes; (1) Estimated domestic sewage flow per employee per day < aall NAU, (5) ICR Bod Cost S /m7, 2o per pound
3 &%% %f%}maié%-%Fmestlc pounds of BOD per employee per day_ k\LJ( 7oapen(6) ICR TSS cost $ /4o, T per lb.
stima . SN d
(@) ESE floﬁfcoggEStlc %%.O;\Tss'per £ A (Padpmny (7) ICR cost per year based on
Woex = G Dy St
g D AA N L3 n L e N Nt L e e A

X énhfua Lo oitid

DY Y S

e

?O’U’n

per ewﬂ%oyee per day
al

- v

A N r
7\/\ A - [ L ——

CasT

f’l'

year life of facilities.

e t/ /
fo O e ‘/ f .I

~

""'"\"‘L/n,s.



